



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE ASSOCIATION OF)
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY PROVIDERS,)
)
Appellant Below,) No. 179, 2021
)
Appellants,)
)
v.) Court Below:
) Delaware Superior Court
) C.A. No. K20A-09-003 WLW
CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES)
CORPORATION, ET. AL.,)
)
Appellees Below,)
)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF

James McC. Geddes (No. 690)
Ashby & Geddes, P.A.
500 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
Tel.: (302) 654-1888
jgeddes@ashbygeddes.com
*Counsel for Appellee Delaware Public
Service Commission*

Regina A. Iorii (No. 2600)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
820 N. French Street, 4th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 577-8159
regina.iorii@delaware.gov
*Counsel for Appellee Division of the
Public Advocate*

Daniel A. O'Brien (No. 4897)
Venable LLP
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1400
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: (302) 298-3535
DAO'Brien@Venable.com

Of Counsel :

Brian M. Quinn
Venable LLP
750 E. Pratt Street, Suite 900
Baltimore, MD 21202
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Tel : (410) 244-7466
bquinn@venable.com
*Counsel for Appellee Chesapeake
Utilities Corporation*

Dated: August 19, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Preliminary Statement	1
II. Nature of Proceedings.....	3
III. Summary of Argument	5
IV. Statement of Facts.....	9
A. Docket 19-0529 - Chesapeake’s Application for Approval for Regulatory Accounting Treatment and Valuation Methodology Concerning Certain CGSs.....	9
B. Docket No. 20-0357 – DAAEP’s Complaint Challenging the Settlement in Docket 19-0529	10
C. Docket No. 20-0357 – Order No. 9635 - The Commission’s Order Dismissing DAAEP’s Complaint.....	11
D. The Superior Court’s Order Dismissing DAAEP’s Appeal	14
V. Argument	17
A. The Commission and the Superior Court correctly ruled that DAAEP lacked standing to file its complaint before the Commission.	17
1. Question Presented	17
2. Scope of Review	17
3. Merits of the Argument	17
a. The Commission is a creature of statute and its jurisdiction and the right to appeal its orders are limited by law.	17
b. The Superior Court correctly held that DAAEP lacked standing to file its complaint with the Commission.....	18

c.	The Commission’s complaint statute (26 Del. C. § 206) is not a substitute for intervention in Commission dockets.	20
d.	DAAEP cannot assert organizational standing or taxpayer standing sufficient to challenge Order No. 9594.....	22
e.	Order No. 9594 did not violate prior settlements, and no prior settlement confers standing on DAAEP to challenge a Commission order in a case to which it was not a party.	26
B.	The Superior Court applied the correct legal standard in granting Appellees’ motions to dismiss.....	28
1.	Question Presented	28
2.	Scope of Review	28
3.	Merits of the Argument	28
C.	The Superior Court appropriately relied on <i>Chesapeake 1</i>	33
1.	Question Presented	33
2.	Scope of Review	33
3.	Merits of the Argument	33
D.	The Superior Court appropriately dismissed DAAEP’s appeal and was not required to enter a full briefing schedule.....	35
1.	Question Presented	35
2.	Scope of Review	35
3.	Merits of the Argument	35
E.	The Superior Court correctly held that DAAEP should have sought to intervene in Docket 19-0529 if it wished to challenge the Commission’s order in that case.	38
1.	Question Presented	38

2.	Scope of Review	38
3.	Merits of the Argument	38
F.	The Commission had subject matter jurisdiction to issue Order No. 9594 approving the settlement in Docket 19-0529.....	42
1.	Question Presented	42
2.	Scope of Review	42
3.	Merits of the Argument	42
G.	Order No. 9594 is not on appeal here; nevertheless, DAAEP’s argument that the order is contrary to Delaware public policy should be rejected.....	44
1.	Question Presented	44
2.	Scope of Review	44
3.	Merits of the Argument	44
VI.	Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001)	40
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	35, 36
<i>Chesapeake Utilities Corp v. Delaware Public Service Commission</i> , 2017 WL 2480804 (Del. Super. Ct. June 7, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth of Virginia, ex rel. Mid-Atlantic Petroleum Distributors Association, et al.</i> , 1983 WL 911011 (Va. S.C.C. 1983)	22
<i>Dayton Comm. Corp. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 414 N.E.2d 1051 (Ohio 1980)	22
<i>Delaware Solid Waste Authority v. DNREC</i> , 250 A.3d 94 (Del. 2021)	2, 6, 33
<i>Delmarva Power & Light v. Public Service Commission</i> , 508 A.2d 849 (Del. 1986)	19, 38, 42, 44
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003)	23, 29, 36
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	28
<i>Eastern Shore Natural Gas Co. v. Delaware Public Service Commission</i> , 635 A.2d 1273 (Del. Super. Ct. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 637 A.2d 10 (Del. 1994), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Public Service Water Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999).....	17, 21, 22, 27
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. State</i> , 565 A.2d 895 (Del. 1989)	15

<i>In Re General Motors (Hughes) Shareholder Litigation</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	30
<i>In Re Wheelabrator Tech’s, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 212595 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 1992).....	30
<i>In the Matter of Vale for Asche</i> , 2013 WL 3804584 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2013)	33
<i>Keefe v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Maddox v. Justice of the Peace Court No. 19, et al.</i> , 1991 WL 215650 (Del. Super. Ct. 1991).....	41
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	30, 31
<i>Nationwide General Ins. Co. v. Thomas</i> , 1995 WL 158599 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1995)	40
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	30
<i>Oceanport Industries, Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Service Water Co. v. DiPasquale</i> , 735 A.2d 378 (Del. 1999)	17
<i>In Re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59, 69-70 (Del. 1995).....	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control</i> , 2015 WL 1548851 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2015).....	22, 29
<i>Smith v. Delaware Coach Co.</i> , 70 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1949)	25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	23, 24

Statutes and Court Rules

26 *Del. C.* § 1029

26 *Del. C.* § 102(2).....1

26 *Del. C.* § 2019

26 *Del. C.* § 20620, 21

26 *Del. C.* § 50339

26 *Del. C.* § 503(a).....20

29 *Del. C.* §§ 8716(e)(1)39

29 *Del. C.* §§ 8716 (h).....39

29 *Del. C.* § 10102(6).....20

29 *Del. C.* § 10142(a).....20

29 *Del. C.* § 10142(d).....38, 42, 44

29 *Del. C.* § 10161(a)(3)19

Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....6, 16, 28

Superior Court Civil Rule 72(i)6, 16, 28, 35, 36

Superior Court Civil Rule 7836

Regulations

26 *Del. Admin Code* § 1001.2.939

26 *Del. Admin. Code* § 1001.2.1939

Other Authorities

4 C.J.S. *Appeal and Error* § 60.....41
